503549167 11/01/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3595794

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM JAWORSKI	10/14/2015
ELENA FILATOVA	10/16/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HENRY A. ORPHYS	
Street Address:	4 DEARFIELD LANE	
City:	GREENWICH	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06831	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14874826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)769-5706

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2034333157

Email: docket@oeklaw.com

Correspondent Name: OTTERSTEDT, ELLENBOGEN & KAMMER, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 381

Address Line 4: COS COB, CONNECTICUT 06807-0381

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1086-02 UTIL.	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL J. OTTERSTEDT	
SIGNATURE:	/PAUL J. OTTERSTEDT/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=PatentAssignmentAgreementexcecutedbyJaworskiandFilatova_10142015and10162015#page1.tif source=PatentAssignmentAgreementexcecutedbyJaworskiandFilatova 10142015and10162015#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 036930 FRAME: 0182 503549167

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, William Jaworski of Maplewood, NJ and Elena Filatova of New York, NY, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Henry A. Orphys, an individual residing at 4 Dearfield Lane, Greenwich, CT 06831, United States of America, and his successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to DETERMINING CORRECT ANSWERS TO TAX ACCOUNTING ISSUES ARISING FROM BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS AND GENERATING ACCOUNTING ENTRIES TO RECORD THOSE TRANSACTIONS COMPUTERIZED PREDICATE LOGIC IMPLEMENTATION, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing attorney docket No. 1086-02 util., and filed on October 5, 2015 as US Serial Number 14/874,826, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Henry A. Orphys the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Henry A. Orphys to make application for such protection in his own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Henry A. Orphys to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Henry A. Orphys in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Henry A. Orphys may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Henry A. Orphys but at his expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

/0//Y/// Date

William Jaworsku

19/16/2015

Date

Elena Filatova

Otterstedt, Ellenbogen & Kammer, LLP 500 West Putnam Avenue, Suite 400 Greenwich, CT 06830